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Return to School Buildings and Return to Work Questions 

May 5, 2021 
 

 

 

1. Question: How and when will we be allowed to participate in the use of American 

Recuse funds that are anticipated?  I am still advocating “Hazard Pay” for 

employees.  Will we have an opportunity for input?  

How many busses are we talking about. (Jessie) 

 

Answer: Historically, the budget process has included a recommendation by the 

Superintendent of Schools with approval by the School Board, if necessary. The 

Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) funding that has been 

made available through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) has not been awarded to 

PWCS. Staff currently believes the Virginia Department of Education will notify the 

Division of the amount we will receive in the next few weeks. Staff also believes the 

award amount will be in the range of $89.1 M, 20 percent of which ($17.8 M) will have 

to be expended on programs to remediate lost learning during the pandemic.  
 

After the 20 percent is allocated, the Division will have to make decisions regarding the 

expenditure of the remaining $71.3 M. Again, these numbers are estimates.  

  

Hazard Pay/Bonuses are an item that the Superintendent and the Superintendent’s Staff 

are still considering. As you may recall, the Superintendent shared at the markup work 

session on March 10, the idea that decisions about bonus/hazard pay would be revisited 

after the County budget approval and determination of the Division’s financial 

position. The Division’s budget was adopted by the BOCS on April 27 and staff is 

currently working on year-end forecasts using May-end data. These forecasts should be 

finished by mid-May. 

 

The Division will fund the purchase of 42 busses with ARPA funding. 

 

2. Question: What is the status of the number of spectators at sporting events and attendees 

at fine arts events? (Lateef) 

 

Answer: PWCS has been and will continue to use the broadest interpretation and latest 

updates of the VHSL, VDOE, and VDH guidance, and the Governor’s Executive Orders 

when it comes to the number of spectators at athletic events and the audience at fine arts 

events. PWCS communicates to employees and the community on an ongoing basis. 

 

 

 

 

 

 


